


101 Ways to

Prepare
Curries

Aroona Reejhsinghani

Ve Soilsens




Published by:

Ve S nLishes
F-2/16, Ansari road, Daryaganj, New Delhi-110002
= 23240026, 23240027 © Fax: 011-23240028
Email: info@vspublishers.com © Website: www.vspublishers.com

Branch : Hyderabad
5-1-707/1, Brij Bhawan (Beside Central Bank of India Lane)
Bank Street, Koti, Hyderabad - 500 095
= (040-24737290
E-mail: vspublishershyd@gmail.com

Branch Office : Mumbai
Jaywant Industrial Estate, 1st Floor—108, Tardeo Road
Opposite Sobo Central Mall, Mumbai — 400 034
= (022-23510736
E-mail: vspublishersmum@gmail.com

Follow us on: G n m

© Copyright: Vg S ph311sMERS
ISBN 978-93-505720-3-0

DISCLAIMER

While every attempt has been made to provide accurate and timely information in this book, neither the
author nor the publisher assumes any responsibility for errors, unintended omissions or commissions
detected therein. The author and publisher make no representation or warranty with respect to the
comprehensiveness or completeness of the contents provided.

All matters included have been simplified under professional guidance for general information only
without any warranty for applicability on an individual. Any mention of an organization or a website
in the book by way of citation or as a source of additional information doesn’t imply the endorsement
of the content either by the author or the publisher. It is possible that websites cited may have changed
or removed between the time of editing and publishing the book.

Results from using the expert opinion in this book will be totally dependent on individual circumstances
and factors beyond the control of the author and the publisher.

It makes sense to elicit advice from well informed sources before implementing the ideas given in the
book. The reader assumes full responsibility for the consequences arising out from reading this book.
For proper guidance, it is advisable to read the book under the watchful eyes of parents/guardian.
The purchaser of this book assumes all responsibility for the use of given materials and information.
The copyright of the entire content of this book rests with the author/publisher. Any infringement/
transmission of the cover design, text or illustrations, in any form, by any means, by any entity will
invite legal action and be responsible for consequences thereon.




CONTENTS

Introduction

Punjabi Curries

Vegetarian Curries
Besan Kofta Curry
Dahi Kofta Curry
Bhien Curry

Bhien Kofta Curry
Pumpkin Kofta Curry
Pakoda Curry
Zamikand Kofta Curry
Mushroom Curry
Banana Kofta Curry
Corn Kofta Curry
Cauliflower Kofta Curry

Non-Vegetarian Curries
Fish Curry
Fish Kofta Curry

. Curries of Uttar Pradesh
Vegetarian Curries

Dahiwali Curry
Mango Curry
Besan Ki Curry
Karela Curry
Potato Kofta Curry

Non-Vegetarian Curries
Shahi Kheema Kofta Curry
Nawabi Kabab Curry
Mirchiwale Ghosht ki Curry
Kheema Mutton Curry

. Maharashtrian Curries
Non-Vegetarian Curries
Spicy Pomfret Curry

Fish and Potato curry

iii

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21
22

23

24
25
26
27
28

29
30
31
32

33

34
35



Bangda Curry
Prawn Curry

Prawns and Vegetable Curry
Prawn and Pumpkin Curry

Mutton Curry

Chicken and Peas Curry

. Guijarati Curries

Vegetarian Curries
Lady’s Finger Curry
Corn Curry

Carrot Kofta Curry
Brinjal Curry
Buttermilk Curry
Mukund Curry

Potato Kofta Curry
Tomato Curry

Sweet and Sour Curry

. Bengali Curries

Vegetarian Curries
Banana Kofta Curry
Cabbage Kofta Curry
Jackfruit Kofta Curry
Papaya Kofta Curry
Parval Dolma Curry

Non-Vegetarian Curries

Hilsa Curry

Fish and Vegetable Curry

Mustard Fish Curry
Egg and Paneer Curry
Egg Malai Curry
Prawn Malai Curry

. Sindhi Curries

Vegetarian Curries
Giantha Curry

Giantha and Spinach Curry

Vegetable Curry No. 1
Vegetable Curry No. 2

36
37
38
39
40
40

41

42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50

51

52
53
54
55
56

57
58
59
60
61
62

63

64
65
66
67



Non-Vegetarian Curries
Shahi Kofta Curry

Dilpasand Kofta Curry
Mutton and Vegetable Curry

. Goan Curries

Non-Vegetarian Curries
Spicy Fish Curry
Pomfret Curry

Fish and Brinjal Curry
Pork Curry

Spicy Pork Curry
Chicken Curry

Head Curry

Mutton Curry

Egg and Peas Curry

. Curries of Andhra Pradesh
Vegetarian Curries

Coconut Kofta Curry

Sweet Potato Curry

Chilli Curry

Cocum Kadi

Vegetable Korma Curry
Moghlai Malai Kofta Curry

Non-Vegetarian Curries
Murg Korma Curry
Nizami Curry

Sheekh Kabab Curry

. Curries of Kerala

Vegetarian Curries
Jackfruit Curry

Mango Curry

Mixed Vegetable Curry
Pineapple Curry

Non-Vegetarian Curries
Mutton Korma Curry
Coconut Meat Curry

68
69
70

71

72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80

81

82
83
84
85
86
87

38
89
90

91

92
93
94
95

96
97



10.

11.

12.

Chicken Curry
Coconut Fish Curry
Prawn and Tamarind Curry

Curries of Tamilnadu
Vegetarian Curries
Lady’s Finger Curry
Beetroot Curry

Coconut and Tomato Curry
Brinjal Curry

Papaya Curry

Methi Bhaji Curry

Methi and Dal Curry

Dal Curry

Dal Kofta Curry

Vadais Coconut Curry
Vadai Curd Curry

Manglorean Curries
Non-Vegetarian Curries
Mangalore Egg Curry
Prawn and Brinjal Curry
Mutton Curry

Liver and Potato Curry
Hot and Spicy Pork Curry

Miscellaneous Curries
Safed Mas Curry (Rajasthan)
Gatta Curry (Rajasthan)
Mughlai Shammi Kabab Curry
Kashmiri Yakhni Curry

Coorgi Mutton Curry

Helpful hints

Important ingredients used in curry
preparation and their medicinal value

Cookery glossary

98
99
100

101

102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112

113

114
115
116
117
118

119
120
121
122
123
124

125

127

129



INTRODUCTION

India is famous for its curries. In fact, it is the home of an
endless variety of curries, each better than the other. Indians
relish hundreds of curries made with vegetables, meat, fish,
prawn and eggs. Every State in India has its own special
way of preparing curries, therefore, each curry has a unique
flavour. For example, in Southern India, curries are made with
coconut, as their base. And in Kerala where coconut grows
in abundance, coconut oil is also used for cooking. Bengal
specializes in fish curries prepared in mustard oil. In Punjab,
which is greatly influenced by Mughal cuisine, one comes
across many exotic curries prepared with onion and tomatoes
as a base. In Punjabi curries, coconut is rarely used. Curries
are always served with plain fluffy boiled rice and papads
which are either fried or roasted.

In India, majority of the people are vegetarian, hence
there is a greater variety of delicious vegetarian curries
prepared with dals and a variety of vegetables, curds and
buttermilk. But this does not mean that there is very little to
choose in case of non-vegetarian curries. Indian meat curries,
in fact, take many forms. Like kofta curries, ground meat is
shaped into balls and cooked in a deliciously rich sauce or
curry. Then, there are korma curries — spicy and delicious,
keema curries — which is ground meat cooked with peas and
decorated with hard-boiled eggs.

In this book, | have chosen for you a wide variety of
flavours — some simple, some exotic, some extraordinarily
delicious. This book contains recipes for some special curries
made and enjoyed in every part of India. The aim is to make
people relish curries of a particular region even if they don’t
belong to that region. Even the foreigners can try these
recipes to relish a unique taste. Here for you is a distinctive
selection of curries which are as distinctive as different wines
in different bottles.

Aroona Reejhsinghani
502 B, Lila Apts.

opp. Gul Mohar Gardens,
Yari Road, Versova
Bombay-61

Ph - 6360224






1

PuNjABI CURRIES

Punjabis are acclaimed as gourmets the world over. Their
fondness for rich food has led to the development of an
abundant variety of spicy and colourful curries. In Punjabi
curries, vegetables do play an important role, therefore many
of their vegetarian curries are quite unique. Some curries are
particular to Punjab, like pakoda curry which is prepared by
cooking round fluffy balls of gramflour in a rich yellow curd
curry. Non-vegetarian Punjabi curries mostly comprising fish,
chicken and mutton have distinct Mughlai influence on them
in appearance and taste. They will satisfy any gourmet.



VEGETARIAN CURRIES

BeEsaAN KOFTA CURRY

Ingredients (Serves 4)
1 large onion For Koftas

4 flakes of garlic + 250 grams besan or gram

2 big tomatoes, pureed flour

1 tsp. garam masala 1/2 tsp. cumin seeds

1
1/4 tsp. turmeric powder 1!/, lsps. melted ghee

1 tsp. crushed pomegranate

1 tblsp. dhania-jeera powder
seeds

Salt and chilli powder to taste .
100 grams grated onions

Alubhukharas or dry plums,
seeded

Preparation

Mix together all the kofta ingredients except plums,
without adding water. Turn the ingredients paste into balls
around the whole plums. Deep fry the balls to a golden
colour. Grind onion and garlic to a paste. Heat 2 tbslps.
ghee and fry the ground paste to a golden colour. Add
to the paste all the spices and tomatoes and cook till the
ghee separates. Then add 2 cups of water, bring slowly to a
boil and keep boiling gently for 5 minutes. Then add koftas
and boil for 5 more minutes. Serve hot decorated with
coriander leaves.

10



DAaAHI KOFTA CURRY

Ingredients (Serves 6)

For Koftas
2 large tomatoes, pureed

. 250 grams curd
1 large onion
50 grams gramflour or

8 flakes of garlic besan

1/4 coconut 25 grams mixed finely

1 tblsp. dhaniajeera powder sliced nuts like almonds,

1/4 tsp. turmeric powder raisins, cashewnuts, wal-
Handful of coriander leaves nuts, pistachios
Salt and chilli powder to taste + 1 tsp. grated ginger

1/4 tsp. garam masala

Handful of chopped cori-
ander leaves

Salt, lime juice and chilli
powder to taste

Preparation
Grind nuts, ginger and coriander leaves to a paste. Mix with
garam masala, salt and lime juice and set aside. Put curd in
a clean piece of cloth and tie loosely. Hang the bag for a
couple of hours to make all the liquid drip through. Mix salt,
curd and gramflour, and knead to a smooth mixture. Form the
mixture into small balls around the ground paste made earlier.
Deep fry the balls to golden colour. Grind onions, garlic and
coconut to a paste. Heat 4 tblsps. ghee and fry the paste to
a golden colour. Add to the fried paste, spices and tomatoes
and cook till ghee separates. Then add 2 cups of water, bring
the mixture to a boil, and keep boiling for 5 minutes. Now
put in koftas, reduce heat to simmering and boil for 5 more
minutes. Decorate with chopped coriander leaves.

11



BHIEN CURRY

Ingredients (Serves 4)
250 grams bhien or lotus stems
250 grams peas, boiled
100 grams tomatoes, pureed
4 flakes of garlic, 1 large onion
1 tblsp. dhania-jeera powder
4 green slit chillies
Handful of coriander leaves
A few curry leaves
1/4 tsp turmeric powder
1/4 tsp. garam masala
Salt and chilli powder to taste

Preparation

Clean, wash, slice and boil bhien. Grind onion and garlic to a
paste. Heat 3 tblsps. ghee and fry the paste to a golden colour.
Add tomatoes, spices, curry leaves and chillies to the fried
paste and cook till the ghee separates. Then add vegetables,
mix well and then pour in the coconut milk. Simmer over
a gentle fire till the curry turns a little thick. Decorate with
chopped coriander leaves.

12



BHIEN KOFTA CURRY

Ingredients (Serves 5)

For Koftas For Curry
250 grams bhien, cleaned, sliced - 2 big onions
and boiled

8 flakes of garlic
4 big tomatoes
3 thlsps. beaten cream

1 small onion minced

Handful of coriander leaves

2 green chillies, minced + 1/4 tsp. turmeric powder
3 thlsps. gramflour or besan 1 tblsp dhaniajeera pow-
A few mint leaves der

1/2 tsp. ground cumin seeds » Handful of coriander

- leaves
Salt and chilli powder to taste -
Salt and chilli powder to

taste

Preparation

Grind bhien to a smooth paste. Mix in all the
kofta ingredients and form into small balls. Deep
fry to a golden colour. Grind onion and garlic to a paste. Heat
3 tblsps. ghee and fry the paste to a golden colour. Add to
the golden paste, spices and tomatoes and cook till the ghee
oozes out. Then add 2 cups of water. Bring the mixture to a
boil, reduce heat and put in the koftas. Boil over a slow fire
for 5 minutes. Mix in cream and decorate with coriander
leaves. Serve hot.

13



