

101 augs to prepare Curries



101 Ways to Prepare Curries

By **Aroona Reejhsinghani**



Published by:



F-2/16, Ansari road, Daryaganj, New Delhi-110002
23240026, 23240027 • Fax: 011-23240028

Email: info@vspublishers.com • Website: www.vspublishers.com

Branch: Hyderabad

5-1-707/1, Brij Bhawan (Beside Central Bank of India Lane) Bank Street, Koti, Hyderabad - 500 095 \$\overline{\sigma}\$ 040-24737290 \$\overline{E-mail:}\$ vspublishershyd@gmail.com

Branch Office: Mumbai

Jaywant Industrial Estate, 1st Floor–108, Tardeo Road Opposite Sobo Central Mall, Mumbai – 400 034 • 022-23510736

E-mail: vspublishersmum@gmail.com

Follow us on:







DISCLAIMER

While every attempt has been made to provide accurate and timely information in this book, neither the author nor the publisher assumes any responsibility for errors, unintended omissions or commissions detected therein. The author and publisher make no representation or warranty with respect to the comprehensiveness or completeness of the contents provided.

All matters included have been simplified under professional guidance for general information only without any warranty for applicability on an individual. Any mention of an organization or a website in the book by way of citation or as a source of additional information doesn't imply the endorsement of the content either by the author or the publisher. It is possible that websites cited may have changed or removed between the time of editing and publishing the book.

Results from using the expert opinion in this book will be totally dependent on individual circumstances and factors beyond the control of the author and the publisher.

It makes sense to elicit advice from well informed sources before implementing the ideas given in the book. The reader assumes full responsibility for the consequences arising out from reading this book. For proper guidance, it is advisable to read the book under the watchful eyes of parents/guardian. The purchaser of this book assumes all responsibility for the use of given materials and information. The copyright of the entire content of this book rests with the author/publisher. Any infringement/transmission of the cover design, text or illustrations, in any form, by any means, by any entity will invite legal action and be responsible for consequences thereon.

CONTENTS

	Introduction	iii
1.	Punjabi Curries	9
	Vegetarian Curries	
	Besan Kofta Curry	10
	Dahi Kofta Curry	11
	Bhien Curry	12
	Bhien Kofta Curry	13
	Pumpkin Kofta Curry	14
	Pakoda Curry	15
	Zamikand Kofta Curry	16
	Mushroom Curry	17
	Banana Kofta Curry	18
	Corn Kofta Curry Cauliflower Kofta Curry	19 20
	Caulillower Korta Curry	20
	Non-Vegetarian Curries	
	Fish Curry	21
	Fish Kofta Curry	22
2.	Curries of Uttar Pradesh	23
	Vegetarian Curries	
	Dahiwali Curry	24
	Mango Curry	25
	Besan Ki Curry	26
	Karela Curry	27
	Potato Kofta Curry	28
	Non-Vegetarian Curries	
	Shahi Kheema Kofta Curry	29
	Nawabi Kabab Curry	30
	Mirchiwale Ghosht ki Curry	31
	Kheema Mutton Curry	32
3.	Maharashtrian Curries	33
	Non-Vegetarian Curries	
	Spicy Pomfret Curry	34
	Fish and Potato curry	35

	Bangda Curry	36
	Prawn Curry	37
	Prawns and Vegetable Curry	38
	Prawn and Pumpkin Curry	39
	Mutton Curry	40
	Chicken and Peas Curry	40
4.	Gujarati Curries	41
	Vegetarian Curries	
	Lady's Finger Curry	42
	Corn Curry	43
	Carrot Kofta Curry	44
	Brinjal Curry	45
	Buttermilk Curry	46
	Mukund Curry	47
	Potato Kofta Curry	48
	Tomato Curry	49
	Sweet and Sour Curry	50
5.	Bengali Curries	51
	Vegetarian Curries	
	Banana Kofta Curry	52
	Cabbage Kofta Curry	53
	Jackfruit Kofta Curry	54
	Papaya Kofta Curry	55
	Parval Dolma Curry	56
	Non-Vegetarian Curries Hilsa Curry	57
	Fish and Vegetable Curry	58
	Mustard Fish Curry	59
	Egg and Paneer Curry	60
	Egg Malai Curry	61
	Prawn Malai Curry	62
6.	Sindhi Curries	63
	Vegetarian Curries	
	Giantha Curry	64
	Giantha and Spinach Curry	65
	Vegetable Curry No. 1	66

	Non-Vegetarian Curries	
	Shahi Kofta Curry	68
	Dilpasand Kofta Curry	69
	Mutton and Vegetable Curry	70
7.	Goan Curries	71
	Non-Vegetarian Curries	
	Spicy Fish Curry	72
	Pomfret Curry	73
	Fish and Brinjal Curry	74
	Pork Curry	75
	Spicy Pork Curry	76
	Chicken Curry	77
	Head Curry	78
	Mutton Curry	79
	Egg and Peas Curry	80
8.	Curries of Andhra Pradesh	81
	Vegetarian Curries	
	Coconut Kofta Curry	82
	Sweet Potato Curry	83
	Chilli Curry Cocum Kadi	84 85
	Vegetable Korma Curry	86
	Moghlai Malai Kofta Curry	87
	,	07
	Non-Vegetarian Curries Murg Korma Curry	88
	Nizami Curry	89
	Sheekh Kabab Curry	90
	oneem nasas carry	30
9.	Curries of Kerala	91
	Vegetarian Curries	
	Jackfruit Curry	92
	Mango Curry	93
	Mixed Vegetable Curry	94
	Pineapple Curry	95
	Non-Vegetarian Curries	0.5
	Mutton Korma Curry	96
	Coconut Meat Curry	97

Chicken Curry	98
Coconut Fish Curry	99
Prawn and Tamarind Curry	100
10. Curries of Tamilnadu	101
Vegetarian Curries	100
Lady's Finger Curry	102
Beetroot Curry	103
Coconut and Tomato Curry	104 105
Brinjal Curry Papaya Curry	105
Methi Bhaji Curry	100
Methi and Dal Curry	107
Dal Curry	109
Dal Kofta Curry	110
Vadais Coconut Curry	111
Vadai Curd Curry	112
11. Manglorean Curries	113
<i>Non-Vegetarian Curries</i> Mangalore Egg Curry	114
Prawn and Brinjal Curry	115
Mutton Curry	116
Liver and Potato Curry	117
Hot and Spicy Pork Curry	118
12. Miscellaneous Curries	119
Safed Mas Curry (Rajasthan)	120
Gatta Curry (Rajasthan)	121
Mughlai Shammi Kabab Curry	122
Kashmiri Yakhni Curry	123
Coorgi Mutton Curry	124
Helpful hints	125
Important ingredients used in curry preparation and their medicinal value	127
Cookery glossary	129

Introduction

India is famous for its curries. In fact, it is the home of an endless variety of curries, each better than the other. Indians relish hundreds of curries made with vegetables, meat, fish, prawn and eggs. Every State in India has its own special way of preparing curries, therefore, each curry has a unique flavour. For example, in Southern India, curries are made with coconut, as their base. And in Kerala where coconut grows in abundance, coconut oil is also used for cooking. Bengal specializes in fish curries prepared in mustard oil. In Punjab, which is greatly influenced by Mughal cuisine, one comes across many exotic curries prepared with onion and tomatoes as a base. In Punjabi curries, coconut is rarely used. Curries are always served with plain fluffy boiled rice and papads which are either fried or roasted.

In India, majority of the people are vegetarian, hence there is a greater variety of delicious vegetarian curries prepared with dals and a variety of vegetables, curds and buttermilk. But this does not mean that there is very little to choose in case of non-vegetarian curries. Indian meat curries, in fact, take many forms. Like kofta curries, ground meat is shaped into balls and cooked in a deliciously rich sauce or curry. Then, there are korma curries — spicy and delicious, keema curries — which is ground meat cooked with peas and decorated with hard-boiled eggs.

In this book, I have chosen for you a wide variety of flavours — some simple, some exotic, some extraordinarily delicious. This book contains recipes for some special curries made and enjoyed in every part of India. The aim is to make people relish curries of a particular region even if they don't belong to that region. Even the foreigners can try these recipes to relish a unique taste. Here for you is a distinctive selection of curries which are as distinctive as different wines in different bottles

Aroona Reejhsinghani 502 B, Lila Apts. opp. Gul Mohar Gardens, Yari Road, Versova Bombay-61 Ph - 6360224

1

PUNJABI CURRIES

Punjabis are acclaimed as gourmets the world over. Their fondness for rich food has led to the development of an abundant variety of spicy and colourful curries. In Punjabi curries, vegetables do play an important role, therefore many of their vegetarian curries are quite unique. Some curries are particular to Punjab, like pakoda curry which is prepared by cooking round fluffy balls of gramflour in a rich yellow curd curry. Non-vegetarian Punjabi curries mostly comprising fish, chicken and mutton have distinct Mughlai influence on them in appearance and taste. They will satisfy any gourmet.

VEGETARIAN CURRIES

BESAN KOFTA CURRY

Ingredients (Serves 4)

- · 1 large onion
- · 4 flakes of garlic
- · 2 big tomatoes, pureed
- 1 tsp. garam masala
- 1/4 tsp. turmeric powder
- 1 tblsp. dhania-jeera powder
- · Salt and chilli powder to taste

For Koftas

- 250 grams besan or gram flour
- 1/2 tsp. cumin seeds
- 11/2 tblsps. melted ghee
- 1 tsp. crushed pomegranate seeds
- 100 grams grated onions
- Alubhukharas or dry plums, seeded

Preparation

Mix together all the kofta ingredients except plums, without adding water. Turn the ingredients paste into balls around the whole plums. Deep fry the balls to a golden colour. Grind onion and garlic to a paste. Heat 2 tbslps. ghee and fry the ground paste to a golden colour. Add to the paste all the spices and tomatoes and cook till the ghee separates. Then add 2 cups of water, bring slowly to a boil and keep boiling gently for 5 minutes. Then add koftas and boil for 5 more minutes. Serve hot decorated with coriander leaves.

Dahi Kofta Curry

Ingredients (Serves 6)

- · 2 large tomatoes, pureed
- · 1 large onion
- · 8 flakes of garlic
- 1/4 coconut
- 1 tblsp. dhania-jeera powder
- 1/4 tsp. turmeric powder
- · Handful of coriander leaves
- · Salt and chilli powder to taste

For Koftas

- · 250 grams curd
- 50 grams gramflour or besan
- 25 grams mixed finely sliced nuts like almonds, raisins, cashewnuts, walnuts, pistachios
- · 1 tsp. grated ginger
- 1/4 tsp. garam masala
- Handful of chopped coriander leaves
- Salt , lime juice and chilli powder to taste

Preparation

Grind nuts, ginger and coriander leaves to a paste. Mix with garam masala, salt and lime juice and set aside. Put curd in a clean piece of cloth and tie loosely. Hang the bag for a couple of hours to make all the liquid drip through. Mix salt, curd and gramflour, and knead to a smooth mixture. Form the mixture into small balls around the ground paste made earlier. Deep fry the balls to golden colour. Grind onions, garlic and coconut to a paste. Heat 4 tblsps. ghee and fry the paste to a golden colour. Add to the fried paste, spices and tomatoes and cook till ghee separates. Then add 2 cups of water, bring the mixture to a boil, and keep boiling for 5 minutes. Now put in koftas, reduce heat to simmering and boil for 5 more minutes. Decorate with chopped coriander leaves.

BHIEN CURRY

Ingredients (Serves 4)

- · 250 grams bhien or lotus stems
- · 250 grams peas, boiled
- · 100 grams tomatoes, pureed
- 4 flakes of garlic, 1 large onion
- 1 tblsp. dhania-jeera powder
- · 4 green slit chillies
- Handful of coriander leaves
- · A few curry leaves
- 1/4 tsp turmeric powder
- 1/4 tsp. garam masala
- · Salt and chilli powder to taste

Preparation

Clean, wash, slice and boil bhien. Grind onion and garlic to a paste. Heat 3 tblsps. ghee and fry the paste to a golden colour. Add tomatoes, spices, curry leaves and chillies to the fried paste and cook till the ghee separates. Then add vegetables, mix well and then pour in the coconut milk. Simmer over a gentle fire till the curry turns a little thick. Decorate with chopped coriander leaves.

BHIEN KOFTA CURRY

Ingredients (Serves 5)

For Koftas

- 250 grams bhien, cleaned, sliced and boiled
- 1 small onion minced
- Handful of coriander leaves
- · 2 green chillies, minced
- 3 tblsps. gramflour or besan
- · A few mint leaves
- 1/2 tsp. ground cumin seeds
- · Salt and chilli powder to taste

For Curry

- 2 big onions
- · 8 flakes of garlic
- 4 big tomatoes
- · 3 tblsps. beaten cream
- 1/4 tsp. turmeric powder
- 1 tblsp dhania-jeera powder
- Handful of coriander leaves
- Salt and chilli powder to taste

Preparation

Grind bhien to a smooth paste. Mix in all the kofta ingredients and form into small balls. Deep fry to a golden colour. Grind onion and garlic to a paste. Heat 3 tblsps. ghee and fry the paste to a golden colour. Add to the golden paste, spices and tomatoes and cook till the ghee oozes out. Then add 2 cups of water. Bring the mixture to a boil, reduce heat and put in the koftas. Boil over a slow fire for 5 minutes. Mix in cream and decorate with coriander leaves. Serve hot.